

FILED
09-22-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2023AP1350

IN THE MATTER OF:
Nomination Papers Filed By Paul Melotik
With Respect to the July 18, 2023 Special Election for
Representative to the Wisconsin Assembly – District 24

MORGAN HESS, Executive Director,
Assembly Democratic Campaign Committee,
7 North Pinckney Street, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION
201 West Washington Avenue, Second Floor
Madison, WI 53703,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAUL MELOTIK,

Intervenor-Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Dane County
The Honorable Stephen E. Ehlke, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 23-CV-1451

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
David P. Hollander, SBN 1107233
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave., Ste. 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
dhollander@staffordlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	12
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	15
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
A. The special election for Assembly District 24.....	17
B. Hess files her WEC Complaint, raising three categories of challenges.....	18
1. The header requirement.	19
2. The signatory/elector certification requirement.	19
3. The circulator certification requirement.	20
C. Melotik’s circulators renege on their certifications.	21
D. WEC rejects Hess’s challenge.	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Several mootness exceptions apply such that the Court should resolve the issues raised by this appeal on their merits.....	26
A. Mootness exception (5)—the issues in this case are capable and likely of repetition yet evade review.	29
B. Mootness exceptions (1), (3), and (4)— the issues raised by this appeal are important, arise regularly, will arise again, and should be resolved to avoid uncertainty.	31
II. WEC made three errors of law, which the circuit court erroneously ratified or refused to reverse.	32
A. WEC erred in applying a substantial-compliance standard.	32

- 1. The WEC Commissioners erroneously adopted the A Staff Memo’s recommendation of using an inapposite substantial-compliance standard. 32
- 2. The circuit court erred in justifying WEC’s application of the substantial-compliance standard. 40
- B. WEC erred in invoking the will-of-the-voters standard set forth in Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1). 44
- C. The WEC erroneously determined that a certification “to the best of my knowledge” complies with Wis. Stat. § 8.15(4)(a), and the circuit court erroneously deferred to WEC. 46
 - 1. The certifications on most of Melotik’s nominating papers failed to comply with Wis. Stat. § 8.15(4)(a). 46
 - 2. The circuit court erroneously deferred to WEC’s interpretation of the affidavits. 52
- CONCLUSION..... 54
- CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH 55
- CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 585, 263 N.W.2d 152 (1978).....	34
<i>Am. ’s Best Inns v. Best Inns of Abilene</i> , 980 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. LIRC</i> , 132 Wis. 2d 385, 392 N.W.2d 837 (Ct. App. 1986)	25
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Carson</i> , 2015 WI 15, 361 Wis. 2d 23, 859 N.W.2d 422	33, 42
<i>Beller v. Askew</i> , 403 U.S. 925 (1971)	41
<i>Beller v. Kirk</i> , 328 F. Supp. 485 (S.D. Fla. 1970).....	41
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	41
<i>Campbell v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. App. 1986)	49, 50
<i>City of Chippewa Falls v. Town of Hallie</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 85, 604 N.W.2d 300 (Ct. App. 1999)	44
<i>Combined Investigative Servs., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 262, 477 N.W.2d 82 (Ct. App. 1991)	23
<i>Commonw. v. Morse</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1109 (Mass. 2014)	50
<i>Draghi v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 184 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Draghi v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1055 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	48

<i>End Citizens United Pac v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342	38
<i>Gill v. Linnabary</i> , 63 F.4th 609 (7th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Golden Rule Ins. Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 203 Ill. 2d 456, 786 N.E.2d 1010, 1016 (2003)	49
<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877	14, 27, 31, 32
<i>In re C.R.</i> , 2016 WI App 24, 367 Wis. 2d 669, 877 N.W.2d 408	30
<i>In re Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243	50
<i>Int. of A.N.B.</i> , 2021 WI App 50, 963 N.W.2d 591	24
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	47
<i>Koenig v. Pierce Cnty. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 2016 WI App 23, 367 Wis. 2d 633, 877 N.W.2d 632	23
<i>Lanser v. Koconis</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 86, 214 N.W.2d 425 (1974)	40
<i>Lopez-Carrasquillo v. Rubianes</i> , 230 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	40
<i>Matter of Commitment of J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509	26
<i>Matter of Commitment of S.L.L.</i> , 2019 WI 66, 387 Wis. 2d 333, 929 N.W.2d 140	30

<i>McChain v. City of Fond Du Lac</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 286, 96 N.W.2d 607 (1959)	48
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 490, 302 N.W.2d 440 (1981).....	43
<i>Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nicolazzi</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 192, 405 N.W.2d 732 (Ct. App. 1987)	42, 43
<i>Muskin v. State Dep't of Assessments & Tax'n</i> , 30 A.3d 962 (Md. 2011)	49
<i>Olson v. Lindberg</i> , 2 Wis. 2d 229, 85 N.W.2d 775 (1957)	40, 41
<i>Reidinger v. Optometry Exam. Bd.</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 292, 260 N.W.2d 270 (1977).....	25
<i>Sommerfeld v. Board of Canvassers of City of St. Francis</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955)	37, 38, 40
<i>State ex rel. Boehm v. Wis. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 657, 497 N.W.2d 445 (1993).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Castaneda v. Welch</i> , 2007 WI 103, 303 Wis. 2d 570, 735 N.W.2d 131.....	36
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	38
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821	36
<i>State ex rel. Oaks v. Brown</i> , 211 Wis. 571, 249 N.W. 50 (1933)	13, 44
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Shawn M. Rolland</i> , Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. 2023-CM-1757	50
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2015 WI App 34, 361 Wis. 2d 766, 863 N.W.2d 640.....	23
<i>State v. Conness</i> , 106 Wis. 425, 82 N.W. 288 (1900)	31

<i>State v. Cox</i> , 2018 WI 67, 382 Wis. 2d 338, 913 N.W.2d 780	33, 42
<i>State v. James</i> , 2015 WI App 75, 365 Wis. 2d 195, 870 N.W.2d 247.....	24
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341	29
<i>State v. Rector</i> , 2023 WI 41, 407 Wis. 2d 32, 990 N.W.2d 213	38
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 2012 WI App 121, 344 Wis. 2d 587, 824 N.W.2d 899.....	53
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	27, 29, 31
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	<i>passim</i>
<i>Topolski v. Topolski</i> , 2011 WI 59, 335 Wis. 2d 327, 802 N.W.2d 482	23, 53
<i>Town of Lincoln v. City of Whitehall</i> , 2019 WI 37, 386 Wis. 2d 354, 925 N.W.2d 520	23
<i>United Am., LLC v. DOT</i> , 2021 WI 44, 397 Wis. 2d 42, 959 N.W.2d 317	48
<i>Vill. of Elm Grove v. Brefka</i> , 2013 WI 54, 348 Wis. 2d 282, 832 N.W.2d 121	37, 38
<i>Vill. of Elm Grove v. Brefka</i> , 2013 WI 86, 350 Wis. 2d 724, 838 N.W.2d 87.	37
<i>Wis. Prop. Tax Consultants, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2022 WI 51, 402 Wis. 2d 653, 976 N.W.2d 482	23

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.01	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	18, 22
Wis. Stat. § 6.29	48
Wis. Stat. § 6.55	48
Wis. Stat. § 8.07	41
Wis. Stat. § 8.10	28
Wis. Stat. § 8.12	28
Wis. Stat. § 8.15	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 8.30	38, 39
Wis. Stat. § 8.50	18, 28
Wis. Stat. § 12.05	50
Wis. Stat. § 12.13	20
Wis. Stat. § 12.60	20
Wis. Stat. § 48.025	48
Wis. Stat. § 48.57	48
Wis. Stat. § 50.94	48
Wis. Stat. § 53.32	48
Wis. Stat. § 71.13	48
Wis. Stat. § 100.65	48
Wis. Stat. § 105.03	48
Wis. Stat. § 106.57	48
Wis. Stat. § 118.25	48

Wis. Stat. § 121.52	48
Wis. Stat. § 155.30	48
Wis. Stat. § 175.60	48
Wis. Stat. § 196.199	48
Wis. Stat. § 196.23	48
Wis. Stat. § 202.12	48
Wis. Stat. § 221.0207	48
Wis. Stat. § 227.57	22, 23, 36, 53
Wis. Stat. § 322.030	48
Wis. Stat. § 440.094	48
Wis. Stat. § 562.05	48
Wis. Stat. § 610.80	48
Wis. Stat. § 622.09	48, 52
Wis. Stat. § 628.92	48
Wis. Stat. § 703.165	48
Wis. Stat. § 707.37	48
Wis. Stat. § 709.03	48
Wis. Stat. § 709.033	48
Wis. Stat. § 756.04	48
Wis. Stat. § 782.04	48
Wis. Stat. § 802.05	48
Wis. Stat. § 809.107	48
Wis. Stat. § 809.22	15

Wis. Stat. § 809.23	15
Wis. Stat. § 812.05	48
Wis. Stat. § 812.44	48
Wis. Stat. § 822.35	48
Wis. Stat. § 853.04	48
Wis. Stat. § 858.09	48
Wis. Stat. § 891.09	48
Wis. Stat. § 939.50	20

Other Authorities

29 C.J.S. Elections § 279.....	34
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 2.05	21, 36, 41
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 2.07	18
Wis. Elections Comm'n, <i>Candidate Ballot Access Procedures: Nomination Papers</i> (Apr. 2020).....	19
